
Hawaii Consortium for Continuing 
Medical Education 

 
A joint venture between  

the Hawai`i Medical Association 
and 

the John A. Burns School of Medicine 
University of Hawai`i 

 
 

  
Handbook of 

Policies and Procedures 
for  

Sponsorship of 
Continuing Medical Education 

Activities 
 
 
 
 

Please direct correspondence and inquiries to: 
 Juliana J. Woo, MPH 
 Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical Education 
 c/o John A. Burns School of Medicine 
 University of Hawaii 

651 Ilalo Street, CME/MEB 
Honolulu, HI  96813-5534 

 
 University Office:  Tel 808-692-0878; Fax 808-692-1246; jwoo@hawaii.edu 
 HMA Office:  808-536-7702; Fax 808-528-2376 
 

HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07                                                                  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This document includes a compilation of material developed by the Accreditation Council for 
Medical Education, the American Medical Association and many ACCME accredited providers.  
Sources are referenced with the Handbook. 
 
The handbook is designed to serve as a working guide.  Please note that the information and 
procedures are subject to change. 
 
References:   ACCME at www.accme.org 
  AMA PRA, 2006 revisions at www.ama-assn.org/go/cme 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

HCCME Program of Continuing Medical Education 1
HCCME Mission Statement 2
Introduction to Continuing Medical Education 3
Overview of the Application Process 4
Program Planning Checklist 5
Post-Activity Checklist 8
Activity Planning & Credit Designation Approval Process 9
Learning Objectives 11
Evaluation 13
Application Form - sample 14
Regularly Scheduled Conference Series (RSS) 23
RSS Annual Report Form 26
Joint Sponsorship 30
  Questionnaire Form for Joint Sponsorship 33
Policy on Commercial Support & Conflict of Interest 35
  Guide to Implementation 40
  Written and Verbal Disclosure Strategies 41
  Faculty Confirmation Letter - sample 43
  Disclosure Declaration & Attestation Form 45
  Resolution of Conflict of Interest Form 47
  Written Agreement for Commercial Support 48
  Educational Grant Request Letter - sample 50
Policy on Honoraria & Expense Reimbursement 51
Accreditation Statement 54
Credit Designation Statement 55
Brochures, Announcements & Electronic Postings 56
Attendance 59
  Credit Certification Form 60
  Credit Certificates 61
  Certificates of Attendance 62
Americans with Disabilities Act 63
Copyright Guidelines 64
  Fair Use Checklist 65
Fee Schedule and Other Expenses 66
Enduring Materials & Internet CME 67
Index 73

Appendices
ACCME Essential Areas and their Elements 74
ACCME Standards for Commercial Support 77
AMA Gifts to Physicians from Industry (E-8.061) 79
AMA Opinions on Professional Rights & Responsibilities 87



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

HCCME Program of Continuing Medical Education 1
HCCME Mission Statement 2
Introduction to Continuing Medical Education 3
Overview of the Application Process 4
Program Planning Checklist 5
Post-Activity Checklist 8
Activity Planning & Credit Designation Approval Process 9
Learning Objectives 11
Evaluation 13
Application Form - sample 14
Regularly Scheduled Conference Series (RSS) 23
RSS Annual Report Form 26
Joint Sponsorship 30
  Questionnaire Form for Joint Sponsorship 33
Policy on Commercial Support & Conflict of Interest 35
  Guide to Implementation 40
  Written and Verbal Disclosure Strategies 41
  Faculty Confirmation Letter - sample 43
  Disclosure Declaration & Attestation Form 45
  Resolution of Conflict of Interest Form 47
  Written Agreement for Commercial Support 48
  Educational Grant Request Letter - sample 50
Policy on Honoraria & Expense Reimbursement 51
Accreditation Statement 54
Credit Designation Statement 55
Brochures, Announcements & Electronic Postings 56
Attendance 59
  Credit Certification Form 60
  Credit Certificates 61
  Certificates of Attendance 62
Americans with Disabilities Act 63
Copyright Guidelines 64
  Fair Use Checklist 65
Fee Schedule and Other Expenses 66
Enduring Materials & Internet CME 67
Index 73

Appendices
ACCME Essential Areas and their Elements 74
ACCME Standards for Commercial Support 77
AMA Gifts to Physicians from Industry (E-8.061) 79
AMA Opinions on Professional Rights & Responsibilities 87



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 1



 

 
MISSION STATEMENT 

of the 
Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical Education 

 
 
The mission of the Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical Education (HCCME) of the Hawaii Medical 
Association (HMA) and the John A. Burns School of Medicine (JABSOM) is to support the highest quality 
of patient care through appropriate and timely education and information about current and vital issues of 
medicine and medical practice for doctors of medicine and osteopathy in the State of Hawaii and Pacific 
Rim.  
 
The scope of the CME program will focus on patient care, teaching, and research.  The program will make 
an effort to continue communication with and assess the needs of the target audience.  The educational 
programming will be based on sound educational principles.  Additionally, the physician education mission 
of appropriate collaborators will be supported through joint sponsorship. 
 
To accomplish this mission, the format of activities presented may use new and innovative technology and 
may include but is not limited to:  lecture/discussion, small group presentations, annual symposia, panel 
discussions, workshops, departmental and interdepartmental scientific meetings, grand rounds, conferences, 
tutorials, and neighbor island outreach activities.  The educational activities will provide opportunities for 
participants to: review the basic medical sciences and their application to clinical medicine; learn new 
knowledge and technology; master specific skills and techniques; and improve professional performance.  
The effectiveness of the program will be evaluated in terms of changes in competence, performance, or patient 
outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised September 19, 2001, HCCME 
Approved October 19, 2001, John A. Burns School of Medicine Executive Committee 
Adopted November 16, 2001, Hawaii Medical Association House of Delegates 
Reaffirmed January 15, 2003, HCCME 
Reaffirmed January 19, 2005, HCCME 
Reaffirmed January 18, 2006, HCCME 
*Revised May 16, 2007, HCCME 
Adopted September 14, 2007, Hawaii Medical Association House of Delegates 
Approved January 18, 2008, John A. Burns School of Medicine Executive Committee 
 
 
*Revised to include ACCME Updated Accreditation Criteria related to the mission statement: The effectiveness of 

the program will be evaluated in terms of changes in competence, performance, or patient outcomes   
 
 

HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 2



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 3



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 4



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 5



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 6



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 7



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 8



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 9



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 10



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 11



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 12



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 13



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 14



PURPOSE AND MISSION-ESSENTIAL AREA 1
1) Describe how the proposed activity supports the CME mission of the HCCME (revised 5/16/07):

2) Describe how the content conforms to the AMA & ACCME definitions of CME.

EDUCATIONAL PLANNING AND EVALUATION-ESSENTIAL AREA 2

1) List planning committee members (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Name Title Degree JABSOM Affiliation

1

2

3

4

5

6

2) Is the activity planned for physicians by physicians? Yes No

3) Have representatives from the target audience been actively involved in the planning?

Yes No

4)

5) What educational methods will be used?  (Check all that apply)

Element 2.1-A planning process that links identified educational needs with a desired result in the provision of the CME 
activity must be used.

Describe the planning process used for this activity linking review of past participant evaluations, selection of topics, 
identification of educational needs, development of objectives and desired results.

* Attach documentation of the planning process, including physician involvement (meeting minutes, E-mails, 
or handwritten notes are acceptable)*  Page _____

ver 11-07.1 Page 2 of 9HCCME Handbook, updated 10/07 15



Lecture w/discussion Workshop

Teleconference lecture alone Discussion groups

Teleconference lecture w/facilitator Open question/answer

Case analysis/discussion Panel discussion(s)

Role play Patient management problem(s)

"Hands on" experience Patient demonstrations

Demonstration/observation Other:

6) In view of the learning objectives, why were these methods selected?

1) What are the learning needs (practice gaps) for this activity?

2) 
*Documentation is required for each source/method. Attach 1 set to the original application. 

Prior evaluations Physician perception

Survey of target audiences Perception of faculty

Patient care audit Part of larger educational program

Quality assurance reports Direct observation of problem

New knowledge/skills Request from MD's or community

Current literature Other:

Morbidity/mortality statistic

1) Describe how the learning objectives were derived from the needs assessments for the CME activity.

2) Who wrote the objectives?

3) Describe how the purposes or objectives will be communicated to the faculty:

Element 2.3-The purpose or objectives of the activity must be communicated so the learner is informed before                          
participating in the activity.

Element 2.2-Needs assessment data must be used to plan CME activities.

Check, describe, and attach documentation for the source(s) or method(s) used to identify your learners' education needs.

ver 11-07.1 Page 3 of 9HCCME Handbook, updated 10/07 16



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 17



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 18



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 19



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 20



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 21



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 22



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 23



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 24



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 25



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 26



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 27



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 28



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 29



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 30



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 31



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 32



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 33



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 34



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 35



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 36



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 37



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 38



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 39



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 40



acknowledgement of commercial support.  In handouts, the acknowledgements are placed in the 
introductory sections so participants may review the information prior to the start of the activity. 
 
1.6  The HCCME provides an example of a faculty letter that advises speakers, moderators, 
authors, and instructors of the requirements relative to the ACCME Standards for Commercial 
Support.   

 
 

Written Disclosure 
 
The Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME) has always required 
verification that disclosure of information about faculty/planner/provider relevant financial 
relationships with commercial interests to learners actually occurred.  Written documentation has 
been the standard tool used.  The following strategy demonstrates acceptable verification that 
disclosure information was transmitted to the learners in writing.  
 
a) Planning group members and faculty are asked to complete, sign and return the HCCME 
Disclosure Declaration & Attestation Form to the designated department, division or program 
representative.  
 
b) For conferences, the disclosure information is compiled on one sheet and inserted in the front 
of the syllabus.  For regularly scheduled conference series, disclosure information is printed on 
the evaluation form and the activity moderator informs learners that written disclosure 
information is provided on the form.  In order to fulfill ACCME’s faculty disclosure 
requirements, the following information must be provided to learners: 
 

Name & role in the activity 
Name of the commercial support or entity with which the faculty member has the 

 relationship or affiliation; and 
Type(s) of relationship 
If faculty had nothing to disclose 
Statement regarding discussion unlabeled uses of products 

 
Example: speaker has relationships to disclose and does not intend to discuss unlabeled uses of 
products. 

John Kelly, M.D. - speaker & moderator 
 Grant/Research Support:  Aventis, Lilly Oncology, Schering, OSI, Imclone.  
 Consultant: AstraZeneca, BMS, Lilly Oncology. 
 Speakers’ Bureau: AstraZeneca, BMS. 
 Does not intend to discuss unlabeled uses of products. 
 
Example:  speaker has no relationships to disclose and does intend to discuss unlabeled uses of 
products. 

Joan Kelley, M.D. - speaker, planning group 
Has no relevant financial relationships with commercial interests that pertain to this 
specific activity to report. 
Does not intend to discuss unlabeled uses of products.  

HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 41



c) Inclusion of the disclosure information on print and electronic announcements is encouraged 
as print deadlines allow.   
 
Verbal Disclosure 
ACCME policy allows for information about relevant financial relationships with commercial 
interests to be disclosed to participants verbally.  For providers who choose to make disclosure to 
their learners verbally, a system that demonstrates compliance with policy 2003-B-13 (see 
below) must be in place for activities that occur after November 1, 2003. 
 
Strategies to Demonstrate Compliance When Disclosing Verbally 
 
Written Attestation  
The following is a strategy provided by the ACCME that demonstrates compliance with policy 
2003-B-12.  As with written disclosure, the process begins with faculty completing, signing and 
returning the HCCME Disclosure Declaration and Attestation Form to the designated 
department, division or program representative. 

 “A written attestation by the activity moderator, observer or staff member, that is signed 
and dated within a week of the activity, states that all the relevant disclosure information 
was made known to the participants.  Stapled to the attestation is the full detail of the 
information that was disclosed.  In this case, the detail can be found in the faculty 
disclosure forms required by the provider.” 

 
Use of Moderator’s Script  
Many departments provide the activity moderator with a written script.  The script generally 
includes a welcome, housekeeping announcements, HCCME accreditation statement, credit 
designation statement, introduction of HCCME observer, commercial support acknowledgement, 
evaluation form completion reminders, statement of learning objectives, speaker introduction 
with the required disclosure information, closing and thank you.  A signature line could be added 
to the written script that serves as the moderator’s written attestation that the ACCME disclosure 
requirements were fulfilled. The signed script becomes part of the permanent file for the activity. 
 
Combination Written (Slide) and Verbal Disclosure 
The disclosure information may also be displayed on a slide that is projected on the screen prior 
to the beginning of the activity.  In this case, the moderator must verbally direct the learner’s 
attention to the slide and allow time for the learner to read the information. A hard copy of the 
slide that is signed and dated on the date of the activity that attests that the slide was displayed 
prior to the activity is to be made part of the permanent file of the activity. 
 
Permanent File. All required documents should be kept for the duration of the current HCCME 
accreditation period.  The documents include:  the faculty disclosure statement, copy of the print 
announcement, and written attestation.  
  
ACCME policy 2003-B-12: 
HCCME must be able to supply ACCME with written verification that appropriate verbal disclosure occurred at a CME 
activity. With respect to the documentation of verbal disclosure at CME activities: 1) A representative of the HCCME 
who was in attendance at the time of the verbal disclosure must attest, in writing: a:  that verbal disclosure did occur; 
and b: itemize the content of the disclosed information (2000-B-14); or that there was nothing to disclose (1999-A-17).  
2) The documentation that verifies that adequate verbal disclosure did occur must be completed within one month of 
the activity. 

 

HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 42



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 43



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 44



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 45



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 46



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 47



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 48



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 49



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 50



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 51



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 52



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 53



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 54



Designation Statement 
2006 Revision 

AMA PRA (Physician's Recognition Award) credit system 
 
Credit is the 'currency' assigned to CME activities.  Requirements for the designation of credit are 
determined by the organization responsible for the credit system, e.g., AMA-PRA (Category 1 and 2 
Credit), AAFP (Prescribed and Elective Credit), and ACOG (Cognates). 
 
The American Medical Association (AMA) is responsible for the AMA Physician's Recognition Award.  
The AMA PRA Certificate and related AMA PRA credit system recognize physicians who, by 
participating in CME activities, demonstrate their commitment to staying current with advances in 
medicine.  AMA PRA credit offers a system to measure and track physician participation in certified 
CME activities.  AMA PRA Category 1 Credit™ is a trademark of the AMA. 
 
To designate (or certify) activities for AMA PRA Category 1 Credit™, the HCCME, through compliance 
with AMA PRA rules, establishes that an activity meets AMA PRA standards and assigns a maximum 
number of credits. 
 
Assigning Credit for Learning Participation 
Sixty minutes of physician participation (i.e. formal interaction between faculty and the physician 
audience) in a certified live activity equals one (1) AMA PRA Category 1 Credit™. 
 
Activities may be designated for, and credit awarded to physicians in 15 minutes or .25 credit increments; 
in both cases providers or physicians may round to the nearest quarter hour. 
 
In the event an activity experiences a significant shortfall in time; the HCCME will reassess the maximum 
corresponding credits designated for the activity.  If the maximum is reduced, a note must be placed in the 
activity file stating that the maximum was changed from [x] AMA PRA Category 1 Credits™ to [x] 
AMA PRA Category 1 Credits™ because the program was completed in a shorter time period than 
anticipated.  Additionally, the reason for the change should be communicated to all attendees, particularly 
to those who are claiming the maximum credits (e.g., speaker ended talk early). [Approved HCCME 10/18/06] 
 
Credit Designation Statement: 
 
The Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical Education designates this educational activity for a 
maximum of [number of credits] AMA PRA Category 1 Credit(s)™.  Physicians should only claim credit 
commensurate with the extent of their participation in the activity. 
 
The trademark language "AMA PRA Category 1 Credit(s)™ is displayed in italics; ™ is in regular font.  
This standard language, along with the Designation Statement, benefits both providers and physicians by 
clearly communicating the HCCME's privilege to award AMA PRA Category 1 Credit™ on behalf of the 
AMA. 
 
Note:  the ACCME accreditation statement and the AMA PRA credit system designation statements must 
be displayed as two separate paragraphs.  The paragraphs may appear in different sections of the 
promotional announcement. 
 
 
 
 
Source:  The AMA Physician's Recognition Award information booklet, 2006 revision.  Available free online in 
Adobe Acrobat (PDF) format at 222.ama-assn.org/go/ora 

HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 55



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 56



 Jointly Sponsored Activities - activities planned and implemented by the HCCME and a non-
ACCME accredited provider - should use the following: 

 
This activity has been planned and implemented in accordance with the Essential Areas 
and policies of the Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (ACCME) 
through the joint sponsorship of the Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical 
Education and [name of non-accredited provider].  The Hawaii Consortium for 
Continuing Medical Education is accredited by the ACCME to provide continuing 
medical education for physicians. 

 
4.  Credit Designation - include the following credit designation statement (verbatim, including 
italics) on all CME brochures:  

The Hawaii Consortium for Continuing Medical Education designates this educational 
activity for a maximum of [number] AMA PRA Category 1 Credits™.  Physicians should 
only claim credit commensurate with the extent of their participation in the activity. 

 
5.  Faculty and Sponsor Disclosure  

The HCCME must insure balance, independence, objectivity, and scientific rigor in all 
certified activities. Disclosure information about financial relationships between the 
faculty and commercial interests will be revealed in writing in the course materials.  
Faculty will disclose discussions of unlabeled/unapproved uses of drugs or devicies 
during their presentations. 

 
6.  Purpose and/or Objectives 
  Include description of educational format(s) 
 
7.  Intended Audience 
 
8.  Faculty 
  Name & Degree(s) 
  Credentials 
 
9.  Program Planning Committee 
  Name & Degree(s) 
  Credentials  
 
10.  Conference Information 
  Identify contact person, telephone, fax, email, mailing address. 
 Americans with Disabilities Act - include the following disability statement on all CME 
 brochures: 

The HCCME fully complies with the legal requirements of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act rules and regulations. Persons with disabilities who may need 
auxiliary aids or services must request the accommodations at least one month 
prior to the program date, so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 

HCCME Handbook, updated 10/07 57



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 58



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 59



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 60



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 61



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 62



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 63



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 64



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 65



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 66



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 67



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 68



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 69



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 70



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 71



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 72



INDEX
Page

ACCME Essential Areas and their Elements 74
ACCME Standards for Commercial Support 77
Accreditation Statement 54
Activity Planning & Credit Designation Approval Process 9
AMA Gifts to Physicians from Industry (E-8.061) 79
AMA Opinions on Professional Rights & Responsibilities 87
Americans with Disabilities Act 63
Application Form - sample 14
Application Process - Overview 4
Attendance Record Keeping 59

Brochures, Announcements & Electronic Postings 56
Certificates - Physicians 61
Certificates- non physicians 62
Commercial Support & Conflict of Interest Policy 35
Commercial Support Policy -Guide to Implementation 40
Commercial Support Written Agreement 48
Conflict of Interest Resolution Form 47

Continuing Medical Education, introduction to 3
Copyright Guidelines 64
Credit Certification Form 60
Credit Designation Statement 55

Deadlines 4,9
Disclosure Declaration & Attestation Form 45
Disclosure Strategies 41
Educational Grant Request Letter - sample 50
Exhibit Placement 38
Enduring Materials & Internet CME 67
Evaluation 13

Faculty Confirmation Letter - sample 43
Fair Use Checklist 65
Fee Schedule and Other Expenses 66
Honoraria & Expense Reimbursement Policy 51
Joint Sponsorship 30
Joint Sponsorship Questionnaire 33

Mission Statement - HCCME 2
Objectives, Learning 11
Post-Activity Checklist 8
Program of Continuing Medical Education - HCCME 1
Program Planning Checklist 5

Regularly Scheduled Conference Series (RSS) 23
RSS Annual Report Form 26

HCCCME Handbook; updated 73



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 74



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 75



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 76



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 77



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 78



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 79



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 80



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 81



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 82



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 83



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 84



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 85



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 86



HCCME Handbook; updated 10/07 87


	Cover handbook.pdf
	preface.pdf
	Table of Contents.pdf
	Sheet1

	Table of Contents.pdf
	Sheet1

	Handbook 2007.pdf
	hdbk001.PDF
	hdbk2001.PDF

	Index.pdf
	Sheet1

	appen001.PDF

